PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7826436

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| ZAMA JAPAN CO., LTD. | 03/02/2023 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ZAMA JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2-154-14 OBUKE | |
| Internal Address: | HACHIMANTAI-SHI | |
| City: | IWATE | |
| State/Country: | JAPAN | |
| Postal Code: | 028-7111 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16943038 |
| Application Number: | 17120125 |
| Application Number: | 17134910 |
| Application Number: | 17234556 |
| Application Number: | 17235529 |
| Application Number: | 17371854 |
| Application Number: | 17377291 |
| Application Number: | 17464884 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9495022870

Email: AFredericks@onellp.com
Correspondent Name: KENNETH S. ROBERTS
Address Line 1: 23 CORPORATE PLAXA

Address Line 2: SUITE 150

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | ZAMA KK |
|-------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KENNETH S. ROBERTS, REG. NO. 38,283 |

507779309 PATENT REEL: 062869 FRAME: 0743

| SIGNATURE: | /KENNETH S. ROBERTS/ | |
|---|----------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/03/2023 | |
| Total Attachments: 3 | | |
| source=ZAMA_LTD_ZAMAKK_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif | | |
| source=ZAMA_LTD_ZAMAKK_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif | | |
| source=ZAMA_LTD_ZAMAKK_ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 062869 FRAME: 0744

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ZAMA JAPAN, CO., LTD., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Japan, and having its principal place of business at 2-154-14 Obuke, Hachimantai-Shi, Iwate 028-7111, JAPAN (referred to herein as an "ASSIGNOR" in this document) is the rightful owner of the inventions disclosed and claimed in the applications listed in Schedule A (the "APPLICATIONS");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has received or assigned certain rights in the above-identified APPLICATIONS;

WHEREAS, ZAMA JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Japan, and having its principal place of business at 2-154-14 Obuke, Hachimantai-Shi, Iwate 028-7111, JAPAN ("ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining above-referenced ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions, the said applications, and corresponding applications worldwide, if any;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his or her entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the APPLICATIONS, including, without limitation: any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and all inventions and improvements disclosed and described therein, any corresponding (in whole or in part) future United States or foreign patents and patent applications, the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from the foregoing or otherwise required for said corresponding future Untied States or foreign patents and applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and all associated rights to sue for and recover any damages or other remedies arising from any and all claims of past, present, and/or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation thereof (collectively "the Patent Rights"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment Agreement not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Patent Office, and any office and official of any country or international organization, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual or industrial property protection, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any assignment or agreement in conflict herewith;

-1-

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that the terms and provisions of this Patent Assignment and the respective rights and obligations of ASSIGNOR and rights of ASSIGNEE hereunder shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, the making, performance, interpretation, and construction of this Patent Assignment shall be determined and governed exclusively by and in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, exclusive of any conflict of law rules which may refer to the laws of another jurisdiction.

In witness whereof, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have affixed signatures of their authorized officers or representatives and dates so affixed:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment this 2 day of March , 2023.

Zama Japan Co., Ltd.
Representative Director

Mamoru Toda

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this Assignment this <u>OZ</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2023.

Zama Japan Kabushiki Kaisha Representative Director

Mamoru Toda

SCHEDULE A - PATENTS

| Appl. No. | Filing Date | <u>Title</u> |
|------------|-------------|---|
| 16/943,038 | 07/30/2020 | PRIMARY PUMP AND CARBURETOR USING THE SAME |
| 17/120,125 | 12/12/2020 | FUEL INJECTION DEVICE |
| 17/134,910 | 12/28/2020 | ROTARY TYPE CARBURETOR FOR STRATEFIED SCAVENGING ENGINE |
| 17/234,556 | 04/19/2021 | ROTARY VAPORIZER |
| 17/235,529 | 04/20/2021 | ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED FUEL INJECTOR |
| 17/371,854 | 07/09/2021 | FUEL INJECTION DEVICE |
| 17/377,291 | 07/15/2021 | ROTARY CARBURETOR |
| 17/464,884 | 09/02/2021 | FUEL INJECTING NOZZLE |

- 1 -